
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 20th September 2017 
 
5.30 pm 
 
The Guildhall,  
Fore Street,  
Chard,  
TA20 1PP 
 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Carol Goodall 
 

Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland 
 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Please note: There are no planning applications. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 11 September 2017. 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public 

 
The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee). 
 
Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions. 
 
At area committee meetings members of the public are able to: 
 

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed; 

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for 
up to up to three minutes on agenda items; and 

 see agenda reports 
 
Meetings of the Area West Committee are held monthly, usually at 5.30pm, on the third 
Wednesday of the month (except December) in village halls throughout Area West (unless 
specified otherwise). 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline. 
 

 

Public participation at committees 

 

Public question time 

 
The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total 
of three minutes. 

 

Planning applications 

 

There are no planning applications. 

 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions


 

 

and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee 
Wednesday 20 September 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 16th 
August 2017  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Mike Best, Angie Singleton and Martin Wale. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

 

4.   Date and Venue for Next Meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday 18th October 2017 at the Guildhall, Chard. 
 

5.   Public Question Time  

 
This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern. 



 

 

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town. 

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered. 

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Community Offices Update 2016/17 (Pages 6 - 15) 

 

8.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 16 - 18) 

 

9.   Planning Appeals (Page 19) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 



Community Offices Update 2016/17 

Director: Ian Clarke, Support Services 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
Lead Officer: Lisa Davis, Community Office Support Manager 
Contact Details: lisa.davis@southsomerset.gov.uk 01935 462746 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To update Area West Committee on the footfall/enquiry figures across the district for the period 
April 2016 through to the end of March 2017. 

 To highlight the low and continuously declining, core service footfall in Ilminster and request 
approval to implement changes to the provision of face to face contact in this area with effect 
from 2 January 2018. 

 

Recommendation 
 

 Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report. 

 To continue to provide face to face services in an alternative way to best suit customer demand 
and withdraw from Ilminster Community Office. 

 

Background 
 
The community offices are located in Petters House, Yeovil, Crewkerne, Chard, Ilminster, Langport 
and Wincanton and are managed by the Community Office Support Manager and Deputy Community 
Office Support Manager. There are 13 (9.5FTE) Community Support Assistants (CSA) across the 
team who provide customer access to services at the six Community offices.  They also provide vital 
project and administrative support to the Area Development Teams.  
 
The main SSDC services that customers visit our offices for are: 

Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits 

Receipt, verification and scanning of applications forms and 
evidence, general advice and guidance  

Council Tax Advice and guidance on moving in/out of area, discounts 
and exemptions and instalment plans, processing of 
payments (debit cards) 

Homefinder (online social 
housing service) 

Help with accessing the Homefinder service and weekly 
bidding process 

Waste and Recycling Advice on col
[...]
for this was either no transport or no 
access to the internet with 5 stating they prefer face to face contact. 11 of these customers fell into the 
above Priority Group. 
 
Proposal for customer service delivery in Ilminster 
 
In the coming months the Council’s Transformation programme will focus on the needs and 
preferences of customers that use the network of community offices.  In the meantime we will continue 
to work with other SSDC services to ensure that we are fully aware of any changes and that the 
Community Support Assistants have the knowledge and access to the systems to provide the most 
efficient and effective front facing service.  
 
With an increase in digital access there is a continuing need to support customers to access services 
online and raise awareness of alternative methods to access information and services to ensure that 
service provided best meets the needs of the customer. 
 
The continuing low footfall at Ilminster Community office means that it would seem an appropriate time 
to look at the face to face provision in this area. The current business model is no longer feasible and 
this is an opportunity to continue to provide a service by alternative methods and ascertain valuable 
information to inform the transformation programme going forward. It is also worth noting that Ilminster 
Community Office does not fully meet access requirements. 
 
Recommendation: 
 

 Over a three month lead in period withdraw from Ilminster Community Office and focus on 
encouraging and supporting customers to access services online and raise awareness of 
alternative methods to access information and services to ensure that the service provided 
best meets the needs of the customer 
 

Page 10



 During the three month period liaise with other SSDC departments and the Transformation 
team to flag up and resolve customer issues raised and review outcomes 
 

 During the three month period review alternative suitable venues to meet with customer
[...]
t and access / revisit

The negative impacts indicated by the 11 users form Protected Characteristic groups who were

surveyed can be mitigated through solutions agreed with relevant council services such offering

appointments in other community venues (e.g. GP surgeries) or home visits.

Q7. Q2.6 If there is a need to review the EqA, when do you propose to do this?

* 01/04/2018

Q8. Q2.7 How will you monitor the impact that the decision or policy has had on protected
groups?

Number of appointments required

Customer satisfaction survey - looking for reasons they are visiting the offices

Footfall increase in other Community Offices

Complaints

Information relating to online transactions

Page 3: Quality Check / Approval Log  

Q9. Q3.1 Date and name of Officer Completing the EqA

* 06/06/2017

Name of Officer Completing the EqA and Date Completed

Lisa Davis/Debbie Haines

Q10. Q3.2 Date and name of the Line Manager/Senior Manager approving the EqA

* -

Name of the Line Manager approving the EqA

Helen Rutter

Q11. Q3.3 Date and Name of the Equality Coordinator signing off the EA

* -

Name of the Equality Coordinator

David Crisfield

Q12. Q3.4 Any Comments

No Response

Page 15



Area West Committee - Forward Plan 

 
Communities Lead: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Area Development Lead (East/West) 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer , Legal & Democratic Services 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 
(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached. 

 
(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee over the 
coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the Chairman. It is 
included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and members may endorse or request 
amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where local 
involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues raised by the 
community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that an item is placed 
within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 
(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda  

Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk 
(3) Standing items include: 

(a) Chairman’s announcements 
(b) Public Question Time 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Background / Purpose 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 

18th October 2017 One Public Estate Programme Update report on the One Public 
Estate Programme 

Nena Beric, Project Manager 

18th October 2017 Countryside Service Update Report Service update report Katy Menday, Countryside Manager 

18th October 2017 Historic Buildings at Risk Confidential report to update 
members on current Historic Buildings 
at Risk cases in Area West. 

Greg Venn, Conservation Officer 

18th October 2017 Area West – Reports from 
Members on Outside Bodies - 
Ilminster Forum – Cllr Carol 
Goodall 

To introduce reports from members 
appointed to outside bodies in Area 
West. 
 

Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 

15th November 2017 Crewkerne Leisure Management 
(Aqua Centre) 

Reports from members on Outside 
Organisations 

Cllr. Angie Singleton 

15th November 2017 Environmental Health Update 
Repor
[...]
nster 

Reports from members on outside 
organisations 

Cllr. Carol Goodall 

 

P
age 18



Planning Appeals 

 
Director: Martin Woods (Service Delivery) 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Lead Officer: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Appeals Received 
 
16/03209/OUT – Land Off Longstrings Lane, Broadshard Road, Crewkerne, Somerset (Officer 
decision) 
The erection of 4 No. dwellings (outline) 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Appeal decision notice attached. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	7 Community Offices Update 2016/17
	Ilminster EqA

	8 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

West 1  20.09.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard on 
Wednesday 20 September 2017. 
 

(5.30  - 6.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Carol Goodall 
Paul Maxwell 

Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Helen Rutter Communities Lead 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Tim Cook Area Development Lead (East) 
Lisa Davis Community Office Support Manager 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

41. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
16th August 2017 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th August 2017, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed as a correct 
record of the meeting. 
 

  

42. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Best, Jenny Kenton and 
Garry Shortland.  
 

  

43. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

44. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 18th October 2017 at the Guildhall, Chard. 



 

 
 

West 2 20.09.17 

 

 

  

45. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

46. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
 

  

47. Community Offices Update 2016/17 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Community Office Support Manager introduced the report updating members on the 
footfall/enquiry figures across the district.  She explained that the core service footfall at 
the Ilminster Community Office had continuously been declining and it was proposed to 
investigate delivery of the service to the customers who used this office in an alternative 
way.  Options could include appointment based visits and using alternative suitable 
venues to meet customers within Ilminster.     
 
In response to member questions and comments, the Community Office Support 
Manager and the Communities Lead advised members of the following: 
 

 Officers would work with customers of the Ilminster Community Office over the next 3 
months to find out their needs and preferences.  Customers would also be 
encouraged and supported to access services online; 

 Ilminster Community Office  does not fully meet access requirements and there had 
been previous problems with finding alternative suitable premises in Ilminster; 

 It was hoped to utilise the library and other public access points; 

 Officers would work to provide an alternative model within the existing budget and 
with existing staff. 

 
During discussion, members felt that the alternative model would need to be suitable to 
address the growing ageing population.  Members were of the view not to withdraw from 
the Ilminster Community Office until further work had been undertaken with existing 
customers. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members requested further details of the proposal to be 
brought back to a future Area West Committee meeting no later than December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted. 
 2. To continue to provide face to face services by developing an 

alternative model to better meet customer demand in Ilminster.  
The details of the proposal to be brought back to the Committee 
by December 2017. 

 

  

48. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Communities Lead advised that the One Public Estate Programme was linked to the 
Chard Regeneration Scheme and that both these reports would be brought to the Area 
West Committee sometime in the Autumn.   



 

 
 

West 3 20.09.17 

 

 
A member requested a report on the outcome of the Town Centre Events Grants 
Programme.  An item would be added to the Forward Plan for 6 months’ time.   
 
Cllr. Martin Wale agreed to give an update on the Avon and Somerset Police and Crime 
Panel at the January Area West Committee meeting alongside a report on Policing 
issues by the Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted subject to the 

above amendments. 
 

  

49. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members noted the appeal received as outlined in the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


